

No. 17-17144

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

LORI RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, No. 5:15-cv-03698-EJD

**BRIEF OF THE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan E. Lowy
Joshua Scharff
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street, NE
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8104

Philip A. Irwin
Christopher Y. L. Yeung
Sharon Kim
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000

July 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Gun Violence Prevention Laws Like Section 8102 Are Needed to Keep Guns Out of the Hands of People Like Mr. Rodriguez Who Are at High-Risk of Committing Violence.	5
A. The legislature enacted Section 8102 to protect public safety by preventing persons like Mr. Rodriguez from accessing guns.	5
B. Common-sense gun laws like Section 8102 have been shown to be effective in preventing gun-related deaths.	9
II. The Mere Presence of Firearms in the Rodriguez Home—Whether Held in Mr. or Mrs. Rodriguez’s Name—Will Likely Increase the Risk of Gun-Related Violence.....	12
A. There is a positive correlation between the number of households with firearms and the number of homicides, suicides, and unintentional deaths.	14
B. A gun at the Rodriguez home is more likely to be used in homicide, suicide, or unintentional shooting than in self-defense.	18
III. Mrs. Rodriguez’s Second Amendment Rights Have Not Been Violated.....	20
A. Mrs. Rodriguez’s claim that Section 8102 is unconstitutional as applied to her because <i>she</i> is not mentally ill is unavailing.....	20
B. The fact that Mrs. Rodriguez can keep <i>different</i> guns in her house does not render Section 8102 ineffective	

because the legislature is not obligated to completely eradicate a problem in order to address it.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of San Diego v. Boggess</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 1494 (2013)	6
<i>City of San Jose v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 1-13-CV-241669 (Sept. 16, 2013)	8
<i>City of San Jose v. Rodriguez</i> , No. H040317, 2015 WL 1541988 (Apr. 2, 2015)	7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (W.D. Wa. 2011)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 25, 28
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014).....	23
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	28
<i>Lindsay v. City of San Antonio</i> , 821 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>People v. Keil</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 34 (2008)	6
<i>Rupf v. Yan</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 411 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	27

Silvester v. Harris,
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Spafford v. Echostar Commc’ns Corp.,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (W.D. Wa. 2006) 27

United States v. Bolivar,
670 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 22

United States v. Craft,
535 U.S. 274 (2002) 24

United States v. Davis,
932 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 21, 22

United States v. Edge Broad. Co.,
509 U.S. 418 (1993) 27

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009) 1

United States v. Matlock,
415 U.S. 164 (1974) 23

United States v. Rodgers,
461 U.S. 677 (1983) 24

Washington v. Chrisman,
455 U.S. 1 (1982) 23

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code §§ 12028.5 11

Cal. Penal Code §§ 18125, 18150, and 18175..... 11

Cal. Penal Code § 27535..... 11

Cal. Penal Code §§ 30500-30530 11

Cal. Welfare and Institutions Code Section 8102 *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-38c (1999)..... 9

Ind. Code § 35-47-14-3 (2006) 9
